ORDINANCE NO. 1211

AN ORDINANCE REGULATING PEDDLERS AND SOLICITORS, AND PROVIDING PENALTIES FOR VIOLATION THEREOF.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF GRAND JUNCTION, COLORADO:

Section 1. <u>Definitions</u>. When used in this ordinance, the following terms have the following meanings:

- a. "Peddler" means any person, whether a resident of the City of Grand Junction or not, who goes from house to house, from place to place' or from street to street, conveying or transporting goods, wares or merchandise or offering or exposing the same for sale, or making sales and delivering articles to purchasers.
- b. "Solicitor" means any person, whether a resident of the City of Grand Junction or not, who goes from house to house, from place to place, or from street to street, soliciting sales or taking orders for sale of goods, wares or merchandise, including magazines, books, periodicals, real property or tangible or intangible personal property of any nature, including insurance in any form, for future delivery, or for service to be performed in the future, whether or not such individual has, carries or exposes for sale a sample of the subject of such order or whether or not he is collecting advance payments on such orders.
- Section 2. Regulation of Soliciting or Peddling. No Solicitor or Peddler shall go upon any premises within the City of Grand Junction unless invited to do so for the purpose of soliciting or peddling where the owner or occupant of such premises has indicated his desire not to be contacted for such purposes by the placing of a "No Solicitors" sign on the premises.
- Section 3. Penalty. Any person who violates this ordinance shall be guilty of a misdemeanor and upon convict on thereof shall be punished by a fine of not more than Three Hundred Dollars (\$300.00).
- Section 4. Repeal of Conflicting Ordinances. This ordinance shall repeal any ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict with it; and, in particular, shall repeal all of Chapter 69 of the 1953 Compiled Ordinances of the City of Grand Junction.

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 3rd day of February, 1965.

Charles E. McCormick President of the City Council

ATTEST:

/s/ Helen C. Tomlinson City Clerk

I HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing ordinance, being Ordinance No. 1211, was introduced, read and ordered published by the City Council of the City of Grand Junction, Colorado, at a regular meeting of said body held on the 20th day of January, 1965, and that the same was published in The Daily Sentinel, a newspaper published and in general circulation in said City at least ten days before its final passage.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the official seal of said City, this 4th day of February, 1965.

/s/ Helen C. Tomlinson City Clerk

Published: January 23, 1965 Published: February 7, 1965